respect of the award. It represents the amount actually paid out in cash and the portion that was either taken or “stored” as
leave.

If the actual amount of benefits vested is to be included instead in the above table, then the Actuarial Loss / (Gain) must
change to exactly offset the impact, such that the Closing Accrued Liability remains unchanged. For example, if the actual
amount of benefits vested was R100,000 lower than the estimate (based on last year's data), then the Actuarial Loss / (Gain)
would have to reduce by R100,000 to leave the Closing Accrued Liability as is.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability

Assumption

Central assumptions

% Change Liability

2,923,

000

%

Change

General earnings inflation rate +1% 3,067,00

0

5%

 -1% 2,790,00
0

-5%

Discount rate +1% 2,784,00

0

-5%

 -1% 3,074,00
0

5%

Average retirement age +2 years 2,989,00

0

2%

 -2 years 2,769,00
0

-5%

Withdrawal rates x2 2,375,00

0

-19%

 x0,5 3,278,00
0

12%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for period ending 30 June 2024

Assumption Change CurrentSvc. Interest Total %

Change  Cost Cost
Central assumptions  414,00

0
283,000 697,00

0

General earnings +1% 439,00
0

298,000 737,00
0

6%
inflation rate

66

2024 2023

19.   Employee benefits obligations

(continued)

-1%

391,000

270,000

661,000

-5%
Discount rate 1% 394,000 293,000 687,000 -1%

 -1% 436,000 272,000 708,000 2%

Average retirement age +2 years 424,000 292,000 716,000 3%

 -2 years 397,000 268,000 665,000 -5%

Withdrawal rates x2 312,000 225,000 537,000 -23%

 x0,5 484,000 321,000 805,000 15%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30 June 2025

Central assumptions

Change CurrentSvc.

Cost

435,

000

Interest

Cost

295,0

00

Total

730,00

0

%

Change

General
earnings
inflation rate

+1%

-1%

461,00
0

410,00

0

310,000

280,000

771,00
0

690,00

0

6%

-5% Discount rate +1% 413,00

0

305,000 718,00

0

-2%

 -1% 458,00
0

283,000 741,00
0

2%

Average retirement age +2 years 445,00

0

302,000 747,00

0

2%

 -2 years 415,00
0

278,000 693,00
0

-5%

Withdrawal rates x2 331,00

0

236,000 567,00

0

-22%

 x0.5 506,00
0

333,000 839,00
0

15%

20.   VAT output accrual

VAT output accrual 1,115,00

3

485,54

2 VAT output accrual - provision for debt impairment (935,81
4)

(475,44
7) VAT output accrual not declared to SARS (INEP GRANT) - N1 10,497,67

4
10,497,67
4

 10,676,86

3

10,507,76

9

VAT output accrual relates to VAT on Service charges receivable that have not yet been received at year end and the vat on
provision for impairment on those receivables.

N1 - Management have in the past recognised the revenue received from National Treasury relating to the INEP grant as a
conditional grant. During the 2023 audit, this was clarified to be incorrect treatment and should have recognised the revenue as

[…]

the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course
of business.

102

• Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2022

Inventories (N5)

No

te

As

previous

ly

reported

2,420,70

0

Correctio

n of

error

(80,10

0)

Change

in

account

ing

policy

-

Restated

2,340,60

0

Property, Plant and Equipment (N1)  925,086,44
5

1,449,52
2

- 926,535,96
7 VAT receivables (N3)  6,860,71

7
- (4,013,59

4)
2,847,12
3 VAT input accrual (N3)  - - 2,373,86

9
2,373,86
9 VAT output accrual (N3)  - (10,190,76

8)
(10,64
2)

(10,201,41
0) Receivables from non-exchange transactions (N2)  15,445,11

2
(1,708,79
6)

- 13,736,31
6 Accumulated surplus  (1,005,928,82

2)
10,530,14
2

1,650,36
7

(993,748,31
3)

  (56,115,84

8)

- - (56,115,84

8)

2023

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Inventories (N5) 2,949,317 (80,100) - - 2,869,217
Property, Plant and Equipment (N1) 980,505,106 1,406,208 - - 981,911,314
Trade and other Payables from Non-
Exchange Transactions (N3)
Trade and other Payables from Exchange
Transactions
Unspent conditional grants and receipts
(N4)

(3,389,169) 1,104 - (3,610,742) (6,998,807)

(45,336,507) (1,091) - - (45,337,598)

(3,610,742) - - 3,610,742 -

VAT receivables (N3) 12,605,799 - (5,763,639) - 6,842,160
VAT input accrual (N3) - - 4,269,939 - 4,269,939
VAT output accrual (N3) - (10,497,674) (10,094) - (10,507,768)
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions (N2)

20,395,551 (1,722,762) - - 18,672,789

Accumulated surplus (1,035,560,743) 10,894,315 1,503,794 - (1,023,162,634)

(71,441,388) - - - (71,441,388)

N1: The error relates to a Library that was donated to the municipality in 2022 and was not accounted for. This has since been
recognised. The cost of the library is R1 462 219. The depreciation for the 2023 was also restated by R43 313.

N4: Unspent conditional grants have been reclassified and are now included in the Trade Payables from Non-exchange
transactions. This was necessitated by the fact that the unspent conditional grants are also payables from Non-Exchange
transactions and the current disclosure represents an accurate presantation of the liability.